

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2298/17 - 2022 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 20 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2022.09.20 No. 2298/17 - TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 04 of Block 182, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520014, situated in the Village of Brahmanagama, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No.500 Brahmanagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2262/65 of 15th January, 2022 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st August, 2022.

1A - G 37540 - 09 (2022/09) N.B.– This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk



2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.09.20 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.09.2022

		S	SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
182	0.0083	Godakanda Kankanamge Kusumani No. 169/1 A, Brahmanagama, Pannipitiya.	555571410V	Full	1st Class	_	-

EOG 9-0208/1

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 10 of Block 160, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520017, situated in the Village of Godagama, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 483 A Godagama South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagma, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2262/65 of 15th January, 2022 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st August, 2022.

		S	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
160	0.0669	Jayasingha Arachchige Orin Lakshika Alvis No. 104/2, Samagi Mawatha, Godagama, Homagama	198260700650	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel No. 161	-

EOG 9-0208/2

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 08 of Block 70, 71, 73, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520009, situated in the Village of Hiripitiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 499 Hiripitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2254/17 of 16th November, 2021 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)						
0.0265	Godahenage Shanika Dilrukshi Amarasingha No. 192/26'' Somahimi Mawatha, Thorana Road, Kottawa.	797203033V	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of parcel No. 72	_
0.0201	Godahenage Eranga Lakmal Amarasingha No. 207/2" Hiripitiya,	198125900928	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of	-
0.0507	Pannipitiya. Godahenage Eranga Lakmal Amarasingha No. 207/2" Somahimi Hiripitiyaawatha	198125900928	Full	parcel No 72 1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of	-
	(<i>Hectare</i>) 0.0265 0.0201	<i>and Address</i> (<i>Hectare</i>) 0.0265 Godahenage Shanika Dilrukshi Amarasingha No. 192/26" Somahimi Mawatha, Thorana Road, Kottawa. 0.0201 Godahenage Eranga Lakmal Amarasingha No. 207/2" Hiripitiya, Pannipitiya. 0.0507 Godahenage Eranga Lakmal Amarasingha	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressIdentity Card No.(Hectare)0.0265Godahenage Shanika Dilrukshi797203033V Amarasingha No. 192/26" Somahimi Mawatha, Thorana Road, Kottawa.0.0201Godahenage Eranga Lakmal198125900928 Amarasingha No. 207/2" Hiripitiya, Pannipitiya.0.0507Godahenage Eranga Lakmal Amarasingha198125900928 Amarasingha	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressIdentity Card No.Owned Card No.(Hectare)0.0265Godahenage Shanika Dilrukshi797203033VFull Amarasingha No. 192/26" Somahimi Mawatha, Thorana Road, Kottawa.0.0201Godahenage Eranga Lakmal198125900928Full Amarasingha No. 207/2" Hiripitiya, Pannipitiya.0.0507Godahenage Eranga Lakmal198125900928Full Amarasingha	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressNational Identity Card No.ExtentNature of Title(Hectare)0.0265Godahenage Shanika Dilrukshi Amarasingha No. 192/26" Somahimi Mawatha, Thorana Road, Kottawa.797203033VFull1st Class0.0201Godahenage Eranga Lakmal Amarasingha No. 207/2" Hiripitiya, Pannipitiya.198125900928Full1st Class0.0507Godahenage Eranga Lakmal Amarasingha198125900928Full1st Class	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressNational Identity Card No.Extent OwnedClass and Mottgages of TitleRegarding Mortgages of Adjudication and Adjudication and Injunction(Hectare)0.0265Godahenage Shanika Dilrukshi797203033VFull1st ClassWith the right to access with servitude of parcel No. 720.0201Godahenage Eranga Lakmal198125900928FullIst ClassWith the right to access with servitude of parcel No. 720.0507Godahenage Eranga Lakmal198125900928FullIst ClassWith the right to access with servitude of parcel No. 720.0507Godahenage Eranga Lakmal198125900928FullIst ClassWith the right to access with servitude of parcel No. 72

EOG 9-0208/3

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 07 of Block 315, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520037, situated in the Village of Kahathuduwa, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 602

4 A III කොටස - Ĝ ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.09.20 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.09.2022

B Kahathuduwa West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Yomagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2213/22 of 03rd February, 2021 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st August, 2022.

SCH	ED	ULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
315	(Hectare) 0.0249	Thanippuli Arachchige Dona Sadamali Upensha No. 7/B, Kahathuduwa, Polgasovita.	936242391V	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with Servitude of parcel No. 266	_

EOG 9-0208/4

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 12 of Block 49, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520011, situated in the Village of Habarakada, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No 481 B Habarakada South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2262/65 of 15th January, 2022 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st August, 2022.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 202	22.09.20
PART III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LA	NKA – 20.09.2022

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	SCHEDULE National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
49	(Hectare) 0.0269	Thalagalage Wasantha Nandani Gunawardhana No. 355," Wasanthagaraya, Habarakada, Homagama.	608640746V	Full	1st Class	_	_

EOG 9-0208/5

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 18 of Block 73, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520022, situated in the Village of Siyabalagoda, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 592 Siyabalagoda North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2264/36 of 27th January, 2022 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st August, 2022.

-		S	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
73	0.0283	Sooriyarachchilage Nimal Premadasa No. 113/2" Siyabalagoda, Polgasovitya.	195613303386	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of Parcel No. 72	_

EOG 9-0208/6

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 07 of Block 25, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520024, situated in the Village of Rilawala, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 593 A Rilawala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2129/30 of 25th June, 2019 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
25	0.0716	Solanga Arachchige Pushpakumara No. 124/A'' Kiula, Palaneruwa, Gonapola Handiya.	941941257V	Full	1st Class	_	-

EOG 9-0208/7